

NO. 04-1362

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

JAMES B. ROPP,
Securities Commissioner for the Division of Securities of the State of Delaware
Department of Justice,

Appellant,

v.

1717 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC.,
A Delaware Corporation,

Appellee.

Appeal From Order and Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Delaware,
Civil Action No. 02-1701 (KAJ)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION,
INC., IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT ROPP AND IN SUPPORT OF
REVERSAL

Stephen W. Hall, Associate Counsel
Mark Davis, Associate Counsel
North American Securities
Administrators Association, Inc.
10 G Street, N.E., Suite 710
Washington, D.C. 20002
202-737-0900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT6

 I. The Federal Arbitration Act Does Not Restrict The Long-
 Standing Authority Of State Securities Regulators To Seek
 Victim-Specific Relief In Enforcement Actions6

 A. The Federal Arbitration Act Does Not Establish Contract
 Rights That Override The Authority Of State Securities
 Regulators To Seek Victim-Specific Relief.....6

 B. The Federal Arbitration Act Does Not Preempt The
 Authority Of State Securities Regulators To Seek Victim-
 Specific Relief.....12

 II. The Court Should Overrule *Olde* To Prevent Far-Reaching Harm
 To Investors 16

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS, TYPEFACE
REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE
REQUIREMENT22

CERTIFICATE OF APPLICATION
FOR ADMISSION TO THE BAR
OF THIS COURT23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Department of Fair Employment & Housing v. Harvest Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc.</i> , No. HO23608, 2002 WL 1939172 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2002)	9
<i>Eastern Vanguard Forex, Ltd. v. Arizona Corporation Commission</i> , 79 P. 3d 86 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Rappaport</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	7
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	5,7,8,11,13,15
<i>Feigin v. Alexa Group, Ltd.</i> , 19 P.3d 23 (Colo. 2001).....	9
<i>General Telephone Co. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	8
<i>Hubbard v. Hibbard Brown & Co.</i> , 633 A. 2d 345 (Del. 1993)	17
<i>In re Forex Investment Services Corp.</i> , No. S-03177A-98-0000, 2000 WL 390498, (Ariz. Corp. Comm’n Mar. 31, 2000) (Op. and Order)	20
<i>Olde Discount Corp. v. Tupman</i> , 1 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 1993).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	6

<i>Ralph’s Grocery Co. v. Massie</i> , No. DO42249, 2004 WL 440467 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 11, 2004).....	10
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151, 157 (1978).....	12
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	16
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	16
<i>Shields v. Texas</i> , 27 S.W.3d 267 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000).....	9
<i>State v. DeAngelis</i> , 747 A.2d 289 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000)	19
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 362 A.2d 32 (1976)	19
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6 § 7316(a)(7).....	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6 § 7316(a)(10).....	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6 § 7320	11, 18
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6 § 7325(b)	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 49:3-69(a)(2)	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 59.255(2)(a).....	15
70 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1-509(a)	4

Wash. Rev. Code § 21.20.390(4).....15

REGULATIONS

Md. Regs. Code tit. 2 § .02.01.0419

RULES OF COURT

3d Cir. R. 46.123

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1i

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)i

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....22

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....22

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)22

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)22

OTHER

Complaint, filed Aug. 11, 2003, *In re Morgan Stanley DW, Inc.*,
No. E-2003-35 (Mass. Sec. Div.), available at
<http://www.state.ma.us/sec/sct/sctpdf/mscmp081103.pdf>.....20

Motion to Strike Division’s Claim for Rescission,
filed Mar. 14, 2004, *In re Morgan Stanley DW, Inc.*, No. E-2003-35
(Mass. Sec. Div.).....20

NASD Dispute Resolution Statistics, available at
<http://www.nasdr.com/statistics.asp>.....13, 14

Press Release, *Commission Orders Over \$9 Million for Investors Defrauded in Factoring Program, “Investment Club,” and Mining Operation*, available at http://www.ccsd.cc.state.az.us/news_releases/2003/jan23-03.pdf (Ariz. Corp. Comm’n, Jan. 23, 2003)17

Press Release, No. 2002-179, *SEC, NY Attorney General, NASD, NASAA, NYSE and State Regulators Announce Historic Agreement to Reform Investment Practices*, available at <http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2002-179.htm> (SEC, Dec. 20, 2002)3

Press Release, *Seized Assets Returned to Investors – 9,500 Checks Being Mailed to Victims*, available at <http://asc.state.al.us/News/8-19-02IBFT-ChecksReturned.htm> (Ala. Sec. Comm’n, Aug. 20, 2002)18

Press Release, *State Investigation Reveals Mutual Fund Fraud*, available at http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2003/sep/sep03a_03.html (Office of New York Attorney General, Sept. 3, 2003)3

Remarks of NASAA President Ralph Lambiase, Sept. 16, 2003, attached to press release entitled *State Securities Regulators Install New President, Board of Directors*, available at www.nasaa.org under “Top Stories”14, 17

Wall Street and the States, Wash. Post (July 23, 2003) (editorial)3
